Universiti Teknologi MARA

Web-Based Application For Attendance
Record Of College Activities And The
Scrutinization Of College Application In
UITM Perlis

Nur Dini Binti Hashim

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

December 2018



STUDENT DECALARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR DINI BINTI HASHIM
2015145959

DECEMBER 26, 2018



ABSTRACT

Students’ attendance in all academic institutions is very important and cannot be
overlooked because all institutions have certain criteria for their student’s attendance in
class, college activities, and examinations. Hence, the lecturers in most academic
institutions are concerned with the students’ inconsistent attendance. The manual method
of taking attendance is not effective because there are several challenges to that kind of
method. The data collected through the conventional method is difficult to manage; time
consuming to be scrutinized; and it causes the wastage of human and material resources.
Therefore, the aim of this project is to develop a web-based application for handling
attendance record of college activities and the scrutinization of college application in
UiTM Perlis. This web-based application will use the barcode scanner to scan the barcode
on students’ matric card in order to retrieve the data. The study involved three main phases
which are requirement identification phase, design and development phase, and testing
phases in part of the research methodology. The study also involves usability and
functionality testing by using unit test, test script and distributed post-task questionnaires
respectively to the college manager, college staff and students in UiTM Perlis branch,
Campus Arau. In short, this project is conducted to find the feasible solution for the related
issues by implementing the web-based and barcode technology for the research and
development purpose. Also, the prototype enables the management to facilitate in
handling the college application and can keep on track the attendance of student’s activity.

Keywords: student attendance, attendance record, college activities, college management,
barcode scanner, web-based application.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGES

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i
STUDENT DECALARATION I

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Il
ABSTRACT v
LIST OF FIGURES Vil
LIST OF TABLES X

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of the Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Aims and Objectives 5
1.4  Scope 5
1.5 Project’s Significant 6
1.6 Summary 6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Web-Based Application 7
2.1.1 Database Technology 8
2.2 Barcode Technology 9
2.2.1 Barcode Scanner 10
2.3 Attendance Record 11
2.4 Functionality Testing 12
2.5 Usability Testing 12

2.6 Related Work 12



4.3.1 User Interface Design
4.3.2 Database Design
4.3.3 Prototype Framework
4.3.4 System Prototype Development
4.3.4.1 Manage User Page
4.3.4.2 Users Default Page
4.3.4.3 Administrator Pages
4.3.4.4 Organizer Pages
4.4  Functionality & Usability Testing
4.4.1 Functionality Testing
a) Barcode Scanner Testing
b) Unit Testing
c) Test Script
4.4.2 Usability Testing
a) Administrator
b) Organizer
4.5  Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1 Introduction
5.2  Conclusion
5.3  Contribution of the study
5.3.1 To System Developer
5.3.2 To UiTM Perlis branch, Campus Arau College
5.4  Problems and Limitations

5,5 Recommendations

REFERENCES

vii

62
65
67
70
72
73
76
81
84
84
84
85
90
95
97
100
103

104
104
105
106
106
107
108

109



	Web-Based Application For Attendance Record Of College Activities And The Scrutinization Of College Application In UiTM Perlis
	STUDENT DECALARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aims and Objectives
	1.4 Scope
	1.5 Project’s Significant
	1.6 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Web-Based Application
	2.1.1 Database Technology

	2.2 Barcode Technology
	2.2.1 Barcode Scanner

	2.3 Attendance Record
	2.4 Functionality Testing
	2.5 Usability Testing
	2.6 Related Work
	2.6.1 Attendance Management System Using Barcode Identification on Students’ Identity Cards
	2.6.2 Attendance Management System
	2.6.3 Barcode Based Student Attendance System (B.B.S.A.S)

	2.7 Summary
	2.8 Literature Review Structure


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Phase 1: System Requirement Identification
	3.2.1 Requirement Gathering
	3.2.2 Requirement Analysis

	3.3 Phase 2: System Design and Development
	3.3.1 Draw UI Design
	3.3.2 Database Design
	3.3.3 Prototype Framework
	3.3.4 System Prototype Development
	3.3.5 Integration of Barcode Scanner

	3.4 Phase 3: Functionality and Usability Testing
	3.5 Summary


	CHAPTER FOUR
	FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	Introduction
	Requirement Identification
	4.2.1 Requirement Gathering
	4.2.1.1 Interviewing
	4.2.1.2 Document Review

	4.2.2 Requirement Analysis


	System Design and Development
	4.3.1 User Interface Design
	4.3.2 Database Design
	4.3.3 Prototype Framework
	4.3.4 System Prototype Development
	4.3.4.1 Manage User Page
	4.3.4.2 Users Default Page
	4.3.4.3 Administrator Pages
	4.3.4.4 Organizer Pages

	Functionality & Usability Testing
	4.4.1 Functionality Testing
	a) Barcode Scanner Testing
	b) Unit Testing
	c) Test Script

	4.4.2 Usability Testing
	a) Administrator
	b) Organizer

	Summary





	CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Contribution of the study
	5.3.1 To System Developer
	5.3.2 To UiTM Perlis branch, Campus Arau College

	5.4 Problems and Limitations
	5.5 Recommendations


