Universiti Teknologi MARA

Web-Based Application For Attendance Record Of College Activities And The Scrutinization Of College Application In UiTM Perlis

Nur Dini Binti Hashim

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

December 2018

STUDENT DECALARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NUR DINI BINTI HASHIM 2015145959

DECEMBER 26, 2018

ABSTRACT

Students' attendance in all academic institutions is very important and cannot be overlooked because all institutions have certain criteria for their student's attendance in class, college activities, and examinations. Hence, the lecturers in most academic institutions are concerned with the students' inconsistent attendance. The manual method of taking attendance is not effective because there are several challenges to that kind of method. The data collected through the conventional method is difficult to manage; time consuming to be scrutinized; and it causes the wastage of human and material resources. Therefore, the aim of this project is to develop a web-based application for handling attendance record of college activities and the scrutinization of college application in UiTM Perlis. This web-based application will use the barcode scanner to scan the barcode on students' matric card in order to retrieve the data. The study involved three main phases which are requirement identification phase, design and development phase, and testing phases in part of the research methodology. The study also involves usability and functionality testing by using unit test, test script and distributed post-task questionnaires respectively to the college manager, college staff and students in UiTM Perlis branch, Campus Arau. In short, this project is conducted to find the feasible solution for the related issues by implementing the web-based and barcode technology for the research and development purpose. Also, the prototype enables the management to facilitate in handling the college application and can keep on track the attendance of student's activity.

Keywords: student attendance, attendance record, college activities, college management, barcode scanner, web-based application.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTPAGESSUPERVISOR APPROVALiSUPERVISOR APPROVALiSTUDENT DECALARATIONIIACKNOWLEDGEMENTIIIABSTRACTIVLIST OF FIGURESVIIILIST OF TABLESX

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Aims and Objectives	5
1.4	Scope	5
1.5	Project's Significant	6
1.6	Summary	6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Web-Based Application	7
2.1.1	Database Technology	8
2.2	Barcode Technology	9
2.2.1	Barcode Scanner	10
2.3	Attendance Record	11
2.4	Functionality Testing	12
2.5	Usability Testing	12
2.6	Related Work	12

4.3.1 User Interface Design	62
4.3.2 Database Design	65
4.3.3 Prototype Framework	67
4.3.4 System Prototype Development	70
4.3.4.1 Manage User Page	72
4.3.4.2 Users Default Page	73
4.3.4.3 Administrator Pages	76
4.3.4.4 Organizer Pages	81
4.4 Functionality & Usability Testing	84
4.4.1 Functionality Testing	84
a) Barcode Scanner Testing	84
b) Unit Testing	85
c) Test Script	90
4.4.2 Usability Testing	95
a) Administrator	97
b) Organizer	100
4.5 Summary	103

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1	Introduction	104
5.2	Conclusion	104
5.3	Contribution of the study	105
5.3	3.1 To System Developer	106
5.3	3.2 To UiTM Perlis branch, Campus Arau College	106
5.4	Problems and Limitations	107
5.5	Recommendations	108

REFERENCES	109